CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following actuarial assumptions were applied:

Assumptions applied 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Discount rate (WACC) – Live 7.81% 8.21%

Discount rate (WACC) – Exhibitions 7.77% 7.73%

Discount rate (WACC) – Venues 7.77% 7.73%

Growth assumptions 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

France 2.00% 2.00%

South Africa 4.00% 4.00%

Brazil 4.00% 4.00%

China 2.00% 2.00%

Middle East 2.50% 2.50%

Russia 2.00% 2.00%

Turkey 5.00% 5.00%

Other countries 2.00% 2.00%

Growth assumption at terminal value 2.00% 2.00%

A beta coefficient of 92% is used for GL events Live and
102% for GL events Exhibitions and GL events Venues.

Impairment tests indicate a recoverable value above the
value of the assets that were tested. Sensitivity tests are

conducted for all CGUs. On that basis, a combined change
in actuarial data (a decline in the perpetuity growth rate
(-0.5%), an increase in the WACC rate (+0.8%)) and oper-
ating data (a decline in the EBIT rate (-5%)) does not
indicate a need to record an impairment.

5.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(€ thousands) 31/12/2015 Increase Decrease
Translation

adjustments

Changes
in Group

structure &
reclassifi-

cations

31/12/2016

Land 3 (0) 225 227

Buildings 173,278 111,356 (10,793) 40,494 15,188 329,524

Total 173,281 111,356 (10,793) 40,494 15,413 329,752

Amortisation, depreciation and
impairment

(15,637) (10,158) 405 (1,269) (3,587) (30,246)

Land and buildings 157,644 101,199 (10,388) 39,225 11,826 299,506

(€ thousands) 31/12/2016 Increase Decrease
Translation

adjustments

Changes
in Group

structure &
reclassifi-

cations

31/12/2017

Land 227 (225) 0 3

Buildings 329,524 28,040 (3,344) (34,551) (10) 319,659

Total 329,752 28,040 (3,569) (34,551) (10) 319,661

Amortisation, depreciation and
impairment

(30,246) (12,492) 3,788 2,113 1,623 (35,214)

Land and buildings 299,506 15,547 219 (32,438) 1,613 284,448

Brazilian assets represented €203 million at 31 December 2017 compared to €241 million one year earlier.

_FINANCIAL STATEMENTS_

GL EVENTS 2017 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT / FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 141

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(€ thousands) 31/12/2015 Increase Decrease
Translation

adjustments

Changes
in Group

structure &
reclassifi-

cations

31/12/2016

Installations, machinery and
equipment

35,617 4,109 (1,999) 100 1,254 39,080

Other fixed assets 84,212 3,931 (3,941) 572 1,406 86,180

Fixed assets under construction 768 2,400 (151) (0) (730) 2,288

Capitalised rental equipment 240,337 31,092 (10,125) (3,614) (229) 257,460